

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. JAMES L. SHERLEY AND
DR. THERESA DEISHER,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAMUEL B. CASEY
JUBILEE CAMPAIGN
LAW OF LIFE PROJECT
801 G Street, N.W., Suite 521
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 587-5652

STEVEN H. ADEN
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
801 G Street, N.W., Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
JONATHAN C. BOND
MICHAEL F. MURRAY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

BLAINE H. EVANSON
ANDREW G. PAPPAS
BRANDON J. STOKER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. THE DICKEY-WICKER AMENDMENT	2
B. HISTORY OF GOVERNMENT POLICY ON HUMAN EMBRYONIC STEM-CELL RESEARCH	3
C. PROMULGATION OF THE GUIDELINES	5
D. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT EXECUTIVE ORDER 13,505 EXCUSED NIH’S DISREGARD OF THE APA CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	13
A. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE PRESIDENT MAY AUTHORIZE AGENCIES TO DISREGARD THE APA CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	13
B. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S COUNTER-TEXTUAL READING OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 13,505 CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ PRECEDENT.	17

1.	The D.C. Circuit’s Holding That The Executive Order Excused NIH From Obeying The APA Conflicts Directly With A Decision Of The Third Circuit.....	17
2.	The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Also Conflicts With Other Circuits’ Precedent Recognizing That An Executive Order’s Unambiguous Text Is Controlling.	22
C.	THE QUESTION WHETHER AN EXECUTIVE ORDER CAN EXCUSE AN AGENCY’S NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE APA IS HIGHLY IMPORTANT AND CLEANLY PRESENTED.	24
II.	THE HOLDING BELOW THAT THE LAW-OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE APPLIES TO PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION RULINGS CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND DEEPENS CONFUSION IN THE CIRCUITS ON AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE.	27
A.	THE HOLDING BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS.	27
B.	THE HOLDING BELOW DEEPENS CONFUSION IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS.	30
C.	THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Aug. 24, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (Apr. 29, 2011).....	31a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia (July 27, 2011).....	67a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved.....	112a
APPENDIX E: Executive Order 13,505.....	116a
APPENDIX F: Draft National Institutes of Health Guidelines for Human Stem Cell Research Notice.....	119a
APPENDIX G: National Institutes of Health Guidelines for Human Stem Cell Research.....	131a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	33
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	33, 34, 35
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	22
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	28, 29, 33
<i>Entergy, Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 241 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	14
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	22
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30, 33

<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>John C. Grimberg Co. v. United States</i> , 869 F.2d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	23
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	14
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).	21, 23
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord</i> , 538 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Nat'l Hockey League Players Ass'n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005).....	31

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	35
<i>Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	31, 32
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 738 F.2d 1311 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
<i>SEB S.A. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 4, 8, 32
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	1, 5, 9

<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 705 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Suel v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 192 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	29
<i>This That & The Other Gift & Tobacco</i> , <i>Inc. v. Cobb Cnty.</i> , 439 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Ehsan</i> , 163 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	35
<i>United Teacher Assocs. Ins. Co. v. Union</i> <i>Labor Life Ins. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	13
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	34
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407	34
28 U.S.C. § 1631	34
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	11, 14, 16

5 U.S.C. § 70611, 15, 16
 8 U.S.C. § 110122
 Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, § 508, 125 Stat.
 786 (2011)3

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND REGULATORY
 MATERIALS**

65 Fed. Reg. 51,976 (Aug. 25, 2000)4
 66 Fed. Reg. 57,107 (Nov. 14, 2001)4
 74 Fed. Reg. 18,578 (Apr. 23, 2009)5, 20
 74 Fed. Reg. 32,170 (July 7, 2009)5, 6, 7, 20
 Exec. Order No. 12,291,
 46 Fed. Reg. 13,193 (Feb. 19, 1981)18
 Exec. Order No. 13,435,
 72 Fed. Reg. 34,591 (June 22, 2007)4
 Exec. Order No. 13,505,
 74 Fed. Reg. 10,667 (Mar. 11, 2009)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R.
 Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
 (2d ed. 2012)34
*Address to the Nation on Stem Cell
 Research From Crawford, Texas,*
 37 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1149 (Aug.
 9, 2001)4

NIH, Office of the Dir., *Notice of Criteria
for Federal Funding of Research on
Existing Human Embryonic Stem
Cells and Establishment of NIH
Human Embryonic Stem Cell Registry*
NOT-OD-02-005 (Nov. 7, 2001),
available at
<http://grants.nih.gov/grants/guide/notice-files/NOT-OD-02-005.html>.....4
